

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC04-942**

---

**Upon Request From the Attorney General  
For An Advisory Opinion As To the  
Validity Of An Initiative Petition**

---

**ADVISORY OPINION  
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**RE: ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD  
TAX EXEMPTION**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF OPPONENT  
FLORIDIANS FOR RESPONSIBLE TAX REFORM**

**KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS**

Florida Bar No. 0949396

**JOSEPH W. HATCHETT**

Florida Bar No. 0034486

**NANCY MASON WALLACE**

Florida Bar No. 0065897

**JAMES E. JOANOS**

Florida Bar No. 0039636

**AKERMAN SENTERFITT**

106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200

Tallahassee, FL 32302-1877

Phone: (850) 224-9634

Fax: (850) 222-0103

**Counsel for the Floridians for  
Responsible Tax Reform**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument .....	4
Standard of Review .....	4
I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT’S BALLOT SUMMARY IS FATAALLY FLAWED BECAUSE IT (1) ERRONEOUSLY IMPLIES THAT ALL HOMEOWNERS WOULD RECEIVE THE ADDITIONAL EXEMPTION, (2) FAILS TO INFORM VOTERS THAT LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUIRED BEFORE THE AMENDMENT WOULD BE EFFECTIVE, AND (3) IS AMBIGUOUS AND FAILS TO INFORM VOTERS THAT IT WILL ACTUALLY RESULT IN A PROPERTY TAX INCREASE FOR SOME HOMEOWNERS .....	5
A. <u>The Ballot Summary Fails to Tell Voters The Additional Exemption Would Not Apply to All Homeowners With Homestead Property</u> .....	7
B. <u>The Ballot Summary Fails to Inform Voters That Legislative Action Is Required Before the Amendment Would Be Effective and That The Legislature Must Impose Certain Unspecified Conditions When Implementing The Amendment</u> .....	9
C. <u>The Ballot Summary Fails to Inform Voters That It Will Actually Result In A Property Tax Increase For Some Homeowners And Is Otherwise Ambiguous</u> .....	11

II.	THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE BECAUSE THE BROAD SWEEP OF THE AMENDMENT SUBSTANTIALLY IMPACTS MORE THAN ONE GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTION AND WILL HAVE UNANNOUNCED COLLATERAL EFFECTS .....	16
A.	<u>The Proposed Amendment Substantially Impacts More Than One Governmental Function</u> .....	19
B.	<u>The Proposed Amendment Will Result in Unannounced Collateral Effects</u> .....	21
	Conclusion .....	25
	Certificate of Service .....	26
	Certificate of Font Compliance .....	26
	Appendix .....	Tab

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation</i> , 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	15
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re Fla. Locally Approved Gaming</i> , 656 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re People’s Prop. Rights Amendments Providing Comp. For Restricting Real Prop. Use May Cover Multiple Subjects</i> , 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	5, 19, 20
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment and Rehab.</i> , 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	4
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re: Stop Early Release of Prisoners</i> , 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	6
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Educ.</i> , 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	4
<i>Airboat Ass’n of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Game &amp; Fresh Water Fish Comm’n</i> , 498 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) . . . . .	10
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	5

*Evans v. Firestone*, 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . *Passim*

*Fine v. Firestone*, 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . *Passim*

*In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. ex rel. Authorizes Miami Dade and  
Broward County Voters To Approve Slot Machines In Parimutuel  
Facilities*, 29 Fla. L. Weekly S233 (Fla. 2004) . . . . . 4

*In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. - Restricts Laws Related to  
Discrimination*, 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . *Passim*

*In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. - Save Our Everglades*,  
636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . *Passim*

*In re Adv. Op. to the Gov.*, 243 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1971) . . . . . 22

*Law v. Law*, 738 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . . 15

*Reinish v. Clark*, 765 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2000) . . . . . 8, 15

*St. John Med. Plans, Inc. v. Gutman*, 721 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. VII, § 6 . . . . . 1, 7

Art. XI . . . . . 4

Art. XI, § 1 . . . . . 16

Art. XI, § 2 . . . . . 16

Art. XI, § 3 . . . . . 4, 17, 18

Art. XI, § 4 . . . . . 16

Art. XI, § 6 . . . . . 16

**Statutes**

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat . . . . . 23, 25

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat . . . . . 4, 5

§ 106.03, Fla. Stat. . . . . 1, 2

**Rules**

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla. R. App. P. . . . . 26
